Financial Assets 704,250 649,690 2,557,142 3,182,479
704,250 649,690 2,557,142 3,182,479

Interest rate risk is measured by the duration of the investment portfolios which approximates the change in
portfolio valuation from a percentage change in market interest rates. As at reporting date, the Territory Banking
Account has positions in interest rate derivatives contracts to manage exposure of interest rate risk. Exposures
to interest rate risk is limited to acceptable duration thresholds as set out in relevant investment management
agreements and strategies.

The following table demonstrates Territory Banking Account ‘reasonably possible’ sensitivity to a 0.50%
(2022: 0.50%) on cash at bank and 0.50% (2022: 0.50%) to directly held debt securities and the impact on profit
or loss and equity. Had interest rates been lower or higher at reporting date, and all other variables were held
constant, the results would have improved/(deteriorated) as demonstrated:

30 June 2023 Fixed Rate Instruments Variable Rate Instruments
+0.50%

Profit/(Loss) and
Equity Impact

-0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact

+0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact

-0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets (3,521) 3,521 12,786 (12,786)
Net (Decrease)/Increase (3,521) 3,521 12,786 (12,786)

30 June 2022 Fixed Rate Instruments Variable Rate Instruments
+0.10 to +0.50%

Profit/(Loss) and
Equity Impact

-0.10 to -0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact

+0.10 to +0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact

-0.10 to -0.50%
Profit/(Loss) and

Equity Impact
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets (3,248) 3,248 15,912 (15,912)
Net (Decrease)/Increase (3,248) 3,248 15,912 (15,912)

Territory Banking Account
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate 181 Annual Report 2022–23

NOTE 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

9.2 Price and Inflation Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk) in the relevant indices levels and the
prices of the individual holdings.

The Territory Banking Account is exposed to price risk from its equities and unit trusts investments held in
accordance with the aggregate Investment plans of underlying ACT Government agency investors. Exposures to
asset classes sectors comprising cash, money market securities, fixed rate bonds (domestic and international),